(viz., Retail, Bakery, Agri & Vetca) of your company has merged 
with the business of the HFRL a wholly owned subsidiary w.e.f. 1st 
November, 2016 (slump sale appointed date) as a slump sale basis 
with a consideration of ` 135 Crores. HFRL shall issue 1,40,00,000 
(One Crore forty lakhs only) equity shares of ` 10 each with a 
premium of ` 86.43 to the Company to discharge the slump sale 
consideration. There after the three divisions (viz., Retail, Bakery 
& Agri) of HFRL has demerged with the resulting Company i.e. 

FRL w.e.f. 31st March, 2017 (demerged appointed date) .